

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

In re BOSTON SCIENTIFIC  
CORPORATION SECURITIES  
LITIGATION

Master File No. 1:20-cv-12225-ADB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S  
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND..... 4

II. THE REQUESTED FEE IS REASONABLE UNDER EITHER THE PERCENTAGE-OF-THE-FUND METHOD OR THE LODESTAR METHOD ..... 5

    A. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under the Percentage Method..... 5

    B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method ..... 7

III. FACTORS CONSIDERED BY COURTS IN THE FIRST CIRCUIT CONFIRM THAT THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE ..... 10

    A. The Amount of the Recovery ..... 10

    B. The Skill and Experience of Counsel..... 12

    C. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation ..... 12

    D. The Fully Contingent Nature of the Representation ..... 13

    E. The Amount of Time Devoted to the Litigation by Plaintiffs’ Counsel ..... 15

    F. Awards in Similar Cases ..... 16

    G. Public Policy Considerations ..... 16

    H. Lead Plaintiff Has Approved the Requested Fee ..... 17

    I. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date ..... 17

IV. THE EXPENSES INCURRED ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED..... 18

V. LEAD PLAINTIFF SHOULD BE AWARDED ITS REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES PURSUANT TO §78u-4(a)(4) OF THE PSLRA ..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ahearn v. Credit Suisse First Boston LLC</i> , No. 03-CV-10956 (JLT), slip op. (D. Mass. June 7, 2006) .....	20
<i>In re Am. Apparel, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 10212865 (C.D. Cal. July 28, 2014).....	12
<i>In re Amgen Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 10571773 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016).....	10
<i>Bacchi v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 5177610 (D. Mass. Nov. 8, 2017) .....	6
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	16
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass.), <i>aff’d</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>In re CenturyLink Sales Pracs. &amp; Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 3080960 (D. Minn. July 21, 2022) .....	14
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011) .....	11
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 607 F. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 2001 WL 1609383 (D.N.H. Dec. 5, 2001).....	8
<i>In re CVS Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01-11464 (JLT), slip op. (D. Mass. Sept. 7, 2005), ECF No. 195 .....	6
<i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 375 (D. Mass. 1997) .....	5

*In re Evergreen Ultra Short Opportunities Fund Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 08-11064 (NMG), 2012 WL 6184269 (D. Mass. Dec. 10, 2012).....6, 20

*In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.*,  
 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....6

*In re Fidelity/Micron Sec. Litig.*,  
 167 F.3d 735 (1st Cir. 1999).....18

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....17

*Fleming v. Impax Lab’ys Inc.*,  
 2022 WL 2789496 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2022).....6

*Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros.*,  
 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011).....13

*Ford v. Takeda Pharms. U.S.A. Inc.*,  
 2023 WL 3679031 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2023).....9

*Gerneth v. Chiasma, Inc.*,  
 No. 1:16-cv-11082-DJC, slip op. (D. Mass. June 27, 2019), ECF No. 225 .....6

*Godinez v. Alere Inc.*,  
 No. 1:16-cv-10766-PBS, slip op. (D. Mass. June 6, 2019), ECF No. 283 .....6, 8

*In re Groupon, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2016 WL 3896839 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2016).....7

*Hatamian v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.*,  
 2018 WL 8950656 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2018).....6

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley*,  
 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....16

*Hill v. State St. Corp.*,  
 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015) ..... passim

*Hoff v. Popular Inc.*,  
 2011 WL 13209610 (D.P.R. Nov. 2, 2011).....6

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....10

*In re Intuniv Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2020 WL 8373393 (D. Mass. Dec. 9, 2020).....6

*re Kraft Heinz Sec. Litig.*,  
 Case No. 1:19-cv-01339, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Sept. 19, 2023), ECF. No. 493 .....20

*In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.*,  
 138 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D. Mass. 2001) .....17

*Levy v. Gutierrez*,  
 Civil No. 14-cv-443-JL, slip op. (D.N.H. Aug. 27, 2020), ECF No. 266.....8

*In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005) .....5, 7, 10, 13

*Machado v. Endurance Int’l Grp. Holdings, Inc.*,  
 Case No. 1:15-cv-11775-GAO, slip op. (D. Mass. Sept. 13, 2019), ECF No.  
 98.....6

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....20

*Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.*,  
 2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016)..... passim

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.*,  
 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....11

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....8

*In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 58 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D. Mass. 2014) .....5

*New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.*,  
 2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009) .....7, 9

*In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 Case No. 5:18-cv-04844-BLF, slip op. (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2023), ECF. No.  
 147.....20

*In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.*,  
 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. Sept. 28, 2005).....6, 9, 10

*Roberts v. TJX Companies, Inc.*,  
 2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016) .....9, 14

*Schwartz v. TXU Corp.*,  
 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005).....12

*In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 4196486 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) .....14

*In re Silver Wheaton Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 4581642 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2020).....6

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....16

*In re Tezos Sec. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 13699946 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2020) .....6

*In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.*,  
56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....4, 5, 7

*In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.*,  
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....4, 7, 9

*Vataj v. Johnson*,  
2021 WL 5161927 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2021) .....11

*In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg, Sales Pracs., and Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
2019 WL 2077847 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2019).....6

*In re WorldCom Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....7

**STATUTES**

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act (“PSLRA”),  
15 U.S.C. §78u-4 .....1, 19, 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CORNERSTONE RESEARCH, SECURITIES CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS: 2023  
REVIEW AND ANALYSIS (2024) .....11

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), *reprinted in* 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 .....17

S. Starykh & S. Boettrich, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation*,  
NERA Economic Consulting (Jan. 29, 2018).....7
